PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2820887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BAUER PERFORMANCE LACROSSE INC.	04/15/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:	225 FRANKLIN STREET	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7127747
Patent Number:	7282000
Patent Number:	7677538
Patent Number:	7823217
Patent Number:	7908678
Patent Number:	7975319
Patent Number:	8060949
Patent Number:	8220069
Patent Number:	8544118
Patent Number:	D630384
Patent Number:	D638994
Patent Number:	D663899
Application Number:	12887086
Application Number:	13285921
Application Number:	13954706
Application Number:	13954763
Application Number:	14143973
Application Number:	14220438
Application Number:	14220465

PATENT REEL: 032714 FRAME: 0251

502774292

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F149429	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHERINE STEWART	
SIGNATURE:	/Katherine Stewart/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2014	

Total Attachments: 6

source=#85817760v1 - (Bauer Performance Lacrosse Inc. - Patents - ABL)#page2.tif source=#85817760v1 - (Bauer Performance Lacrosse Inc. - Patents - ABL)#page3.tif source=#85817760v1 - (Bauer Performance Lacrosse Inc. - Patents - ABL)#page4.tif source=#85817760v1 - (Bauer Performance Lacrosse Inc. - Patents - ABL)#page5.tif source=#85817760v1 - (Bauer Performance Lacrosse Inc. - Patents - ABL)#page6.tif source=#85817760v1 - (Bauer Performance Lacrosse Inc. - Patents - ABL)#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 032714 FRAME: 0252

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bauer Performance Lacrosse Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire, 03833, hereby pledges and grants to Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 225 Franklin St. - MA1-225-02-05, Boston, Massachusetts, 02110, (the "Grantee"), for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under (i) (a) all industrial designs, letters patent, certificates of inventions, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto, (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-inpart, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein and all improvements thereto, (c) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, and all other Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), (d) rights to sue for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, and (e) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

Doc# US1 9356273v2

2

THIS GRANT is made to secure the prompt and complete payment and

performance when due of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other Grantors from time to time party

thereto and the Grantee, dated as of April 15, 2014 (as amended, modified, restated

and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence

of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall

execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the

security interest in the Patent Collateral acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and

conditions thereof. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security

interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions

of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that

any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the

provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the ABL/Term

Intercreditor Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement) in all respects and, in the

event of any conflict between the terms of the ABL/Term Intercreditor Agreement and

this Grant, the terms of ABL/Term Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 032714 FRAME: 0254 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the <u>15</u> day of April 2014.

BAUER PERFORMANCE LACROSSE INC.

By:

Name:

Michael J. Wail

Title:

Secretary and General Counsel

[Signature Page to the ABL Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

Accepted and Agreed to:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Ву: ___;

Name:

TOVE

[Signature Page to the ABL Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE A

1. Patents:

	I		D DOLOMON DA
CONTRACTOR AND	100112 5 : 22	F. 4 (T) F. 107 3 10	REGISTERED
TITLE	ISSUE DATE	PATENT NO.	OWNER
PROTECTIVE			BAUER
EYEWEAR DEVICE			PERFORMANCE
FOR SPORTS	10/31/2006	7127747	LACROSSE INC.
			BAUER
ARTICULATED			PERFORMANCE
LACROSSE STICK	10/26/2007	7282000	LACROSSE INC.
LATERAL			
DISPLACEMENT			BAUER
SHOCK ABSORBING			PERFORMANCE
MATERAL	03/16/2010	7677538	LACROSSE INC.
			BAUER
FACE AND EYE			PERFORMANCE
GUARD DEVICE	11/02/2010	7823217	LACROSSE INC.
SPORT HELMET			BAUER
WITH ADJUSTABLE			PERFORMANCE
LINER	03/22/2011	7908678	LACROSSE INC.
HELMET		***************************************	BAUER
FASTENING			PERFORMANCE
ELEMENT	07/12/2011	7975319	LACROSSE INC.
PROTECTIVE SPORT			BAUER
GLOVE	11/22/2011	8060949	PERFORMANCE
			LACROSSE INC.
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	BAUER
EYE PROTECTOR	07/17/2012	8220069	PERFORMANCE
			LACROSSE INC.
			BAUER
SPORT HELMET	10/01/2013	8544118	PERFORMANCE
The same a same and by a final is			LACROSSE INC.
			BAUER
PROTECTIVE	-		PERFORMANCE
ATHLETIC GLOVE	01/04/2011	D630384	LACROSSE INC.
PROTECTIVE	01/01/2011	2000001	BAUER
ATHLETIC GLOVE	05/31/2011	D638994	PERFORMANCE
ANTIDETTO OLO YE	OJIJ II AULI	17030774	LACROSSE INC.
			BAUER
HELMET	07/17/2012	D663899	PERFORMANCE
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0//1//2012	D003033	LACROSSE INC.
	İ		LACKUSSE INC.

1

PATENT REEL: 032714 FRAME: 0257

2. Patent Applications:

		APPLICATION	
TITLE	FILING DATE	NO.	APPLICANT
ADJUSTABLE			
END CAP			
ABUTMENT FOR			BAUER
A SPORTS	12/30/2013	12/887086	PERFORMANCE
IMPLEMENT	***************************************		LACROSSE INC.
			BAUER
ADJUSTABLE			PERFORMANCE
SHOULDER PADS	10/31/2011	13/285921	LACROSSE INC.
			BAUER
00000011011400	07/30/2013	13/954706	PERFORMANCE
SPORT HELMET	Div. of 8544118		LACROSSE INC.
CDODTHELLER	07/20/2010	1.0.0.1.0.1.0	BAUER
SPORT HELMET	07/30/2013	13/954763	PERFORMANCE
ADJUSTABLE	Div. of 8544118		LACROSSE INC.
END CAP			
ABUTMENT FOR			DATICD
A SPORTS			BAUER PERFORMANCE
IMPLEMENT	12/30/2013	14/143973	LACROSSE INC.
PROTECTIVE	12:00:2010	17/1737/3	LACKOSSE INC.
SPORTS GLOVE			
COMPRISING A			
CUFF WITH			BAUER
ADJUSTABLE			PERFORMANCE
FLARE	03/20/2014	14/220438	LACROSSE INC.
			BAUER
			PERFORMANCE
ARM GUARD	03/20/2014	14/220465	LACROSSE INC.